MC34163, MC33163 A
3.4 A, Step-Up/Down/
Inverting Switching
Regulators
The MC34163 series are monolithic power switching regulators that
contain the primary functions required for dc-to-dc converters. This
series is specifically designed to be incorporated in step-up,
step-down, and voltage-inverting applications with a minimum

Driver Collector
(Top View)
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package Shipping
MC33163DW SO-16W 47 Units/Rail
MC33163DWR2 SO-16W 1000 Tape & Reel
MC33163P PDIP-16 25 Units/Rail
MC34163 DW SO-16W 47 Units/Rail
MC34163DWR2 SO-16W 1000 Tape & Reel
MC34163 P PDIP-16 25 Units/Rail
© Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2002
January, 2002 -  Rev. 4
1515 Publication Order Number:
MC34163/D
MC34163, MC33163
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Power Supply Voltage v cc 40 V
Switch Collector Voltage Range Vc(switch) -1.0 to + 40 V
Switch Emitter Voltage Range ^E(switch) — 2.0 to VQ(SWjtch) V
Switch Collector to Emitter Voltage v CE(switch) 40 V
Switch Current (Note 2) !sw 3.4 A
Driver Collector Voltage Vc(d river) -1.0 to +40 V
Driver Collector Current lc(driver) 150 mA
Bootstrap Input Current Range (Note 2) !bs -100 to +100 mA
Current Sense Input Voltage Range V|pk (Sense) (Vcc-7.0) to (Vcc+1 0) V
Feedback and Timing Capacitor Input Voltage Range Vin -1.0 to + 7.0 V
Low Voltage Indicator Output Voltage Range VC(LVI) -1.0 to + 40 V
Low Voltage Indicator Output Sink Current ■c(LVI) 10 mA
Thermal Characteristics °C/W
P Suffix, Dual-ln-Line Case 648C
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Air Rbja 80
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Case (Pins 4, 5, 12, 13) R 0JC 15
DW Suffix, Surface Mount Case 751G
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Air Rbja 94
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Case (Pins 4, 5, 12, 13) Rejc 18
Operating Junction Temperature Tj + 150 °C
Operating Ambient Temperature (Note 4) TA °C
MC34163 0 to +70
MC33163 -  40 to + 85
Storage Temperature Range Tstg - 6 5  to +150 °C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Vcc = 15 V, Pin 16 = Vcc, Ct = 620 pF, for typical values Ta = 25°C, for min/max values Ta is
the operating ambient temperature range that applies (Note 4), unless otherwise noted.)
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit